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I. By the Commission
A. Statement
1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, J C Auto Towing LLC.

2. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 118246 alleged the following violations by Respondent: (a) 10 violations of Rule 6005(a)(I) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6, for tows undertaken January 18, 2017 to June 5, 2017 for failure to maintain required tow records for three years; (b) 30 violations of Rule 6508(b)(I) from April 30, 2016 to June 22, 2017 for failure to have proper authorization before a nonconsensual tow; (c) 71 violations of Rule 6509(a)(II) from January 1, 2017 to June 29, 2017 for failure to include all required addresses on towing receipts; (d) 35 violations of Rule 6509(a)(IV) from January 7, 2017 to June 26, 2017 for failure to include the storage time on towing receipts; (e) five violations of Rule 6509(a)(IX) from March 29, 2017 to June 28, 2017 for failure to include the tow unit/license number on towing receipts; and (f) one violation of Rule 6511(h) for failure to provide the proper notification 
to owner(s) and lienholder(s) prior to selling an abandoned vehicle on April 24, 2017.  
CPAN No. 118246 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violations is $67,375.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $77,481.25.

3. On January 3, 2018, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 17G-0839TO to an Administrative law Judge (ALJ).

4. On May 2 and 3, 2018 ALJ Conor F. Farley held a hearing on this proceeding.  Staff and Respondent appeared through their respective counsel.

5. By Decision No. R18-0565 (Recommended Decision) issued July 27, 2018, ALJ Farley assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $5,190.00, which includes the 15 percent surcharge.  Additionally, pursuant to Rule 6511(i), within 30 days of the effective date of the final decision of this Commission, the Respondent is ordered to refund the fees and charges collected for the tows identified in this Proceeding.  The refund amount due is $4,262.80 as stated in Civil penalty Assessment Notice No. 118246

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of the Recommended Decision were served upon the parties.

7. On August 13, 2018, Staff, through its attorney filed an Unopposed Motion for an Extension of Time to File Exceptions.  The Motion states:

On July 18, 2018, Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gilbert left the Attorney General’s office for private practice.  Ms. Gilbert was the lead attorney from the office working on this case.   
***

Accordingly, because Staff timely requested the transcript [and discovering it is over 400 pages long], and is still in the process of reviewing the case, the many exhibits, the lengthy transcript, and the detailed Recommended Decision, Staff moves the Commission to find that Staff has met its burden of showing cause for an extension of time to file exceptions.

Motion at ¶¶ 2 and 7, pp. 2 and 3.

8. Staff has provided sufficient information to find good cause to grant the requested relief.  Therefore, the deadline to file exceptions to the Recommended Decision shall be extended to August 30, 2018.  

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. Commission Staff’s Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File Exceptions filed on August 13, 2018, is granted.
2. Exceptions to Decision No. R18-0565 shall be filed no later than August 30, 2018.  

3. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS'  DELIBERATIONS MEETING
August 16, 2018.
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